#### SB0622/564437/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

# AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 622

(First Reading File Bill)

### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 3, after the first "of" insert "altering the scope of stationary engineer services that are subject to certain licensing requirements;"; in the same line, strike "may" and substitute "are authorized to"; in line 4, after "oversee;" insert "providing that the Maryland Stationary Engineers Act and certain regulations may not supersede certain authority of the Board of Boiler Rules;"; in the same line, after "terms;" insert "altering a certain definition;"; and after line 9, insert:

# "BY adding to

<u> Article – Business Occupations and Professions</u>

Section 6.5-103

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2004 Replacement Volume and 2007 Supplement)

## BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

<u>Article – Business Occupations and Professions</u>

Section 6.5-301

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2004 Replacement Volume and 2007 Supplement)".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 10 through 12, inclusive; in lines 13 and 26, strike "(**F**)" and "(**I**)", respectively, and substitute "(**E**)" and "(**G**)", respectively; strike in their entirety lines 21 and 22, inclusive; in line 23, strike "(**H**)" and substitute "(**F**) (1)"; in line 25, strike "at least" and substitute "MORE THAN"; after line 25, insert:

#### EHE

"(2) "PROVIDE STATIONARY ENGINEER SERVICES" DOES NOT INCLUDE OVERSEEING THE OPERATION OF A HEATING BOILER.";

and after line 28, insert:

## **"6.5-103.**

THE PROVISIONS OF THIS TITLE AND ANY REGULATIONS ADOPTED UNDER THIS TITLE MAY NOT SUPERSEDE THE AUTHORITY OF THE BOARD OF BOILER RULES TO IMPLEMENT BOILER AND PRESSURE VESSEL SAFETY STANDARDS ESTABLISHED UNDER TITLE 12, SUBTITLE 9 OF THE PUBLIC SAFETY ARTICLE OR ANY REGULATIONS ADOPTED UNDER THAT SUBTITLE.

6.5-301.

Except as otherwise provided in this title, an individual shall be licensed by the Board to provide stationary engineer services before the individual may provide stationary engineer services in the State.".

# AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 2, strike "POWER BOILER OR A HIGH PRESSURE, HIGH TEMPERATURE WATER"; and in line 20, strike "POWER BOILER OR A HIGH PRESSURE, HIGH TEMPERATURE".

On page 4, in line 25, strike "POWER BOILER OR A HIGH PRESSURE, HIGH TEMPERATURE".

On page 5, in line 19, strike "POWER BOILER OR A HIGH PRESSURE, HIGH TEMPERATURE".

SB0622/564437/1 Amendments to SB 622 Page 3 of 3 **EHE** 

On page 6, in line 15, strike "POWER BOILER OR A HIGH PRESSURE, HIGH TEMPERATURE".